



Information Governance Team

Postal Address:
Coventry City Council
PO Box 15
Council House
Coventry
CV1 5RR

www.coventry.gov.uk

E-mail: infogov@coventry.gov.uk

Phone: 024 7697 5408

23 September 2021

Dear Sir/Madam

Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA)

Request ID: FOI353766742

Thank you for your request for information relating to care provision for adults.

You have requested the following information:

Clarification received:

I would define adults as 18-64, please take this definition throughout all questions.

1. A list of every adult social care provider which serves adults funded by you and has over 5 adults under care. For each of these providers, please enter the number of adults as at the 31st March 2021 placed within a supported living placement. Please repeat this for an equivalent week in 2019 and 2020, and if possible please provide a total number of adults placed across all providers.

2. The number of new joiners and leavers of adults in long term care, over the last three years (between 1st April and 31st March for 2018/19, 2019/20, 2020/21) (please fill in the table below).

For Questions 1 and 2, please see the attached document.

3. Could you provide the total number of adults with learning disabilities in long term care as of 31st March 2021, by average weekly fee/cost of care and care setting

Average weekly fee of adults with learning disabilities (i.e. paid to the care provider by adult social care, e.g. excluding rent costs in supported living)

Less than £500 £500-£750 £750-£1,000 £1,000-£1,250 £1,250-£1,500 £1,500-£2,000

£2,000-£2,500 More than £2500

Residential care

Supported living

Other care setting

Please see the attached document.

4. The proportion of adults that you fund in supported living placements, that are also joint funded by a CCG (between 1st April and 31st March for 2018/19, 2019/20, 2020/21) (please fill in the table below).

We hold the information which you have asked for, but we have estimated that the cost of meeting your request would exceed the cost limit of £450 specified in the Freedom of Information and Data Protection (Appropriate Limit and Fees Regulations 2004). This represents the estimated cost of one person spending 18 hours or more, in determining whether the information is held, locating, retrieving and extracting it.

This information is not specifically collated or held in an existing reportable format. To identify and locate the information, an officer will need to manually review each supported living package to identify whether it was jointly funded. We have estimated that due to the number of care users, this would take in excess of 18 hours. This part of your request has therefore been refused under section 12(2) of the Act.

The supply of information in response to a FOI/EIR request does not confer an automatic right to re-use the information. You can use any information supplied for the purposes of private study and non-commercial research without requiring further permission. Similarly, information supplied can also be re-used for the purposes of news reporting. An exception to this is photographs. Please contact us if you wish to use the information for any other purpose.

For information, we publish a variety of information such as: [FOI/EIR Disclosure Log](#), [Publication Scheme](#), [Facts about Coventry](#) and [Open Data](#) that you may find of useful if you are looking for information in the future.

If you are unhappy with the handling of your request, you can ask us to review our response. Requests for reviews should be submitted within 40 days of the date of receipt of our response to your original request – email: infogov@coventry.gov.uk

If you are unhappy with the outcome of our review, you can write to the Information Commissioner, who can be contacted at: Information Commissioner's Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 5AF or email icocasework@ico.org.uk.

Please remember to quote the reference number above in your response.

Yours faithfully

Information Governance

Q1 - A list of every adult social care provider which serves adults funded by you and has over 5 adults under care. For each of these providers, please enter the number of adults as at the 31st March 2021 placed within a supported living placement. Please repeat this for an equivalent week in 2019 and 2020, and if possible please provide a total number of adults placed across all providers

SL Providers	2019	2020	2021	All Long Term Providers	2019	2020	2021
Accredo Support & Development	6	11	11	Penderels Trust Fund	Penderels Trust Fund	Penderels Trust Fund	
Allen's Court	7			Life Path Trust Ltd - Walsgrave Road	Life Path Trust Ltd - Walsgrave Road	Life Path Trust Ltd - Walsgrave Road	
Beada House - SIL.2 Limited			5	Coventry City Council	Carewatch	Carewatch	
Bright Secure Future			7	Firstpoint Home Care	Coventry City Council	Coventry City Council	
Fine Futures Limited	6	9	8	Caremark Coventry	Firstpoint Home Care	Meridian Care (ex Sevacare) Promoting Independent Living	
Fitzroy	10	18	18	Meridian Care (ex Sevacare) Promoting Independent Living Service	Meridian Care (ex Sevacare) Service	Meridian Care (ex Sevacare) Service	
Getta Life Ltd	8	8	8	Brandon Wood Farm	Brandon Wood Farm	Caremark Coventry	
Harry Salt House			7	Brandon Wood Farm	Caremark Coventry Promoting Independent Living Service	Brandon Wood Farm	
Individual Care Services	5		6	Jenner8	Jenner8	Harry Salt	
Lifepath Trust Ltd	44	63	61	Personnel & Care Bank Ltd (Intouch)	Personnel & Care Bank Ltd (Intouch)	Universal Care Services	
Lifeways Community Care Ltd	14	20	20	Harry Salt	Harry Salt	Jenner8	
Montague Court			7	Carewatch	Jenner8	Personnel & Care Bank Ltd (Intouch)	
Promoting Independent Living Service	6	6	9	Community Zone	Universal Care Services	Allied Healthcare Coventry	
Total Clients in SL Services	124	165	193	Wilfred Spencer Centre	Wilfred Spencer Centre	Carers Trust Heart of England	
				Life Path Trust Ltd - Kings Hill Nurseries	Community Zone	Wilfred Spencer Centre	
				Universal Care Services	Life Path Trust Ltd - Kings Hill Nurseries	Community Zone	
				Gosford Community Hub (Princethorpe)	Gosford Community Hub (Princethorpe)	Lifeways Community Care Ltd - Limbrick Place	
				Community Transport	Ribbon Court	Life Path Trust Ltd - Kings Hill Nurseries	
				Ribbon Court	Allied Healthcare Coventry	Advanced Care	
				Dignus Healthcare	Lifeways Community Care Ltd - Limbrick Place	Gosford Community Hub (Princethorpe)	
				Lifeways Community Care Ltd - Limbrick Place	Hawthorne House	Ribbon Court	
				Allied Healthcare Coventry	Carers Trust Heart of England	Hawthorne House	
				Carers Trust Heart of England	Accredo Support & Development	UK Caring Services Limited	

Eden Futures Hawthorne House Minster Lodge	Dignus Healthcare - Colliers House Eden Futures Minster Lodge	Accredo Support & Development Aspects Care Home Ltd Dignus Healthcare Dignus Healthcare - Colliers House
Advanced Care Fine Futures Limited Allens Court Dignus Healthcare - Colliers House	Aspects Care Home Ltd Dignus Healthcare Fine Futures Limited Holyhead Care Centre	Eden Futures Lionsfield House Minster Lodge
Fitzroy - Tom Mann Holyhead Care Centre Individual Care Services - Marble Alley	Advanced Care Alexandra House Individual Care Services - Marble Alley Lifeways Community Care Ltd	St Matthews Maple Leaf House Fine Futures Limited Holyhead Care Centre
Maurice Edelman The POD Aspects Care Home Ltd Cottage Farm Lodge	The POD Care Associates Earlsdon Park Village	Care Associates Montague Court The POD Alexandra House
Life Path Trust Ltd - Ellys Road St Matthews Maple Leaf House	Fitzroy - Tom Mann Life Path Trust Ltd - Ellys Road	Bevan Court Fitzroy - Tom Mann Individual Care Services - Marble Alley
Alexandra House Fitzroy Brookview	Real Life Options St Clair Gardens (Coventry Mind)	Lifeways Community Care Ltd
Getta Life Ltd	Voyage Care - Westwood	Real Life Options
Lifeways Community Care Ltd Earlsdon Park Village Gilbert Richards Centre	Warwick House Fitzroy Brookview Getta Life Ltd	Voyage Care - Westwood Warwick House Bright Secure Future
Real Life Options	Maurice Edelman St Matthews Maple Leaf House	Dignus Healthcare - Brookfield Earlsdon Park Village
Voyage Care - Westwood Accredo Support & Development Intercare Community Support Ltd	Allens Court Bevan Court	Fitzroy Brookview Getta Life Ltd Intercare Community Support Ltd
Knightlow Lodge Primrose Hill Farm	Community Transport Cottage Farm Lodge	Knightlow Lodge
Voyage Care - Humber Road Warwick House	Gilbert Richards Centre Harry Caplan House Intercare Community Support Ltd	Maurice Edelman Allens Court
Consummate Care Ltd		Beada House - SIL.2 Limited

Dignus Healthcare - Brookfield Fitzroy - Lee Gordon House	Primrose Hill Farm Allambie House	Community Transport Cottage Farm Lodge Dignus Health Care - Chance Drive
Henry Court	Castel Froma - Royal Eden Futures - Broadway House	Guys Cross Nursing Home
Ingleby House		
Leofric Lodge Meadow House Platinum Care For You Ltd Poppy Court	Fitzroy - Lee Gordon House Fountain Lodge Henry Court Ingleby House	Harry Caplan House Leofric Lodge Primrose Hill Farm Quinton Lodge
Quinton Lodge Radis Community Care St Clair Gardens (Coventry Mind) Town Thorns - BEN	Leofric Lodge Meadow House Poppy Court Quinton Lodge Wyken Court	St Clair Gardens (Coventry Mind) Consummate Care Ltd Dignus Health Care - 39 School Lane Fitzroy - Lee Gordon House Henry Court Ingleby House MBI Homecare Meadow House Parkview House

Q2 - The number of new joiners and leavers of adults in long term care, over the last three years (between 1st April and 31st March for 2018/19, 2019/20, 2020/21) (please fill in the table below).

	2019	2020	2021
Starters	491	527	450
Leavers	483	465	376

Residential Ongoing

Less than £250	1
£251-£500	9
£501-£750	29
£751-£1,000	10
£1,001-£1,250	19
£1,251-£1,500	12
£1,500-£2,000	32
£2,001-£2,500	19
£2,501 +	31

Supported living

Less than £250	35
£251-£500	26
£501-£750	21
£751-£1,000	20
£1,001-£1,250	8
£1,251-£1,500	12
£1,500-£2,000	13
£2,001-£2,500	13
£2,501 +	11

Other care setting

Less than £250	15
£251-£500	18
£501-£750	0
£751-£1,000	0
£1,001-£1,250	0
£1,251-£1,500	0
£1,500-£2,000	0
£2,001-£2,500	0
£2,501 +	0

Nursing

Less than £250	1
£251-£500	0
£501-£750	8
£751-£1,000	6
£1,001-£1,250	5
£1,251-£1,500	4
£1,500-£2,000	7

£2,001-£2,500

0

£2,501 +

1